

# 07-0481-pr(L)

*To Be Argued By:*  
DAVID T. HUANG

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket Nos. 07-0481-pr(L)  
07-0513-pr(CON), 07-0514(XAP)**

---

MARKOS PAPPAS,  
*Petitioner- Appellant,*

GORDON LAURIA,  
*Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====  
**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
=====

NORA R. DANNEHY  
*Acting United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

DAVID T. HUANG  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities. . . . .	I
Statement of jurisdiction. . . . .	xvi
Statement of issues presented for review. . . . .	xvii
Preliminary statement. . . . .	1
Statement of the case. . . . .	3
Statement of facts. . . . .	5
Summary of argument. . . . .	10
Argument. . . . .	19
Claims raised in Lauria’s brief. . . . .	19
I. The court correctly concluded that Lauria’s structural error challenge to Count One of the superseding indictment is procedurally defaulted . . . . .	19
A. Because Lauria did not raise this claim on direct appeal, it is procedurally defaulted. . . . .	19
B. The Government did not waive its procedural default argument. . . . .	21
C. An <i>Apprendi</i> challenge was not so novel as to excuse the procedural default on direct appeal. . . . .	21

D. Any <i>Apprendi</i> error was not structural. . . . .	22
E. Lauria has waived the argument that ineffective assistance excuses the default. . . . .	23
F. Even if this Court addressed the claim’s merits, there was overwhelming evidence of drug type and quantity such that any error did not seriously affect the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of the trial. . . . .	25
II. Lauria procedurally defaulted his jurisdictional challenge to the retaliation counts. . . . .	28
III. This Court has already rejected Lauria’s <i>Brady</i> claim on direct appeal and therefore he is barred from relitigating it. . . . .	29
IV. Lauria’s ineffective assistance of counsel claims. . . . .	32
A. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	32
B. This Court has already rejected the claim that trial counsel’s failure to seek evidence regarding the <i>Luciano</i> conspiracy was ineffective assistance. . . . .	35
C. Trial counsel was not deficient in failing to call Nancy DeAngelo. . . . .	38

D. Lauria has not demonstrated that appellate counsels’ failure to assert a Speedy Trial Act claim was unreasonable or prejudicial. . . . .	39
E. Lauria cannot demonstrate that appellate counsels’ failure to raise the public closure of courtroom during jury selection was ineffective. . . . .	42
1. Relevant facts. . . . .	43
2. Governing law. . . . .	51
3. Lauria did not receive ineffective assistance by counsels’ failure to raise the closure issue on appeal. . . . .	53
a. The record indicates that the courtroom was <i>not</i> closed . . . . .	53
b. To the extent there was any closure, it was trivial. . . . .	55
c. Lauria cannot demonstrate that the failure to raise this claim on direct appeal caused actual prejudice. . . . .	60
V. The court did not abuse its discretion in granting the Government’s motion for reconsideration. . . .	61
Claims raised in Pappas’s brief. . . . .	62

VI. There is no merit to the constitutional challenges to the charges in the superseding indictment. . . .	62
VII. Pappas procedurally defaulted his claim that the case agent committed perjury before the grand jury. . . . .	64
VIII. Pappas’s actual innocence claim is foreclosed and, even if considered as a basis to excuse other procedurally defaulted claims, fails because of the overwhelming evidence of drug quantity. . . . .	66
IX. The constructive amendment claim is procedurally defaulted and barred under <i>Teague</i> . . . . .	67
X. There is no evidence that Special Agent Kline gave perjured testimony regarding fingerprint evidence. . . . .	70
XI. Pappas’s ineffective assistance claims. . . . .	72
A. Pappas’s trial counsel did not labor under an actual or potential conflict of interest. . . . .	72
1. Relevant facts. . . . .	73
2. Governing law. . . . .	74
3. Discussion. . . . .	75

B. Pappas cannot show that trial counsel failed to adequately prepare for trial.....	77
C. The failure to interview Pappas’s ex-fiancee and call her as a witness was not objectively unreasonable.....	80
1. Relevant facts.....	80
2. Discussion.....	81
D. There was no ineffective assistance in failing to move to dismiss the witness retaliation counts on alleged Speedy Trial Act violations.....	82
E. Pappas cannot demonstrate ineffective assistance from his trial counsel’s alleged disregard of his desire to testify.....	82
1. Relevant facts.....	82
2. Governing law.....	84
3. Discussion.....	85
XII. Pappas’s remaining claims should also be rejected.....	86
A. The <i>Apprendi</i> challenge to his sentence is procedurally defaulted and not excused.....	86

B. The discovery motion has no merit.. . . . .	86
C. The recusal claim is unsubstantiated. . . . .	87
Conclusion. . . . .	88
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887).....	29
<i>Barton v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1986).....	30, 67
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	50, 58
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Artuz</i> , 124 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1997).....	33, 84, 85
<i>Brown v. Kuhlmann</i> , 142 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1998).....	55, 58, 59

<i>Carrion v. Smith</i> , 549 F.3d 583 (2d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Carson v. Fischer</i> , 421 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2005).....	52, 55
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 250 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001).....	84, 85
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22, 68
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	68
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 321 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	20
<i>Gall v. Parker</i> , 231 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2000).....	61
<i>Gibbons v. Savage</i> , 555 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2005).....	33, 34
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	72

<i>Mayo v. Henderson</i> , 13 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 1994).....	33, 34, 41
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	75, 77
<i>Mosby v. Senkowski</i> , 470 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	19
<i>Napoli v. United States</i> , 45 F.3d 680 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	23
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23, 24
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007). . . . .	51, 56, 59, 60
<i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	51, 59
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2006).....	52, 60
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	84
<i>Rodriguez v. Miller</i> , 537 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	32
<i>Rosario v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19, 21
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	63, 64
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Shrader v. CXS Transport, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....	62
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	iv, xix, 15, 67, 68

<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002).....	62, 74, 75
<i>United States v. Campuzano</i> , 905 F.2d 677 (2d Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>United States v. Ciambrone</i> , 601 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1979).....	65
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 658 (1984).....	32
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000).....	63
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995).....	40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Genao</i> , 79 F.3d 1333 (2d Cir. 1996).....	63
<i>United States v. Guevara</i> , 277 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2001).....	69
<i>United States v. Guevara</i> , 298 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15, 16, 69

<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 242 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009).....	67
<i>United States v. Lauria</i> , No. 98-1214, 1999 F.3d 1324, 1999 WL 1012819 (2d Cir. Oct. 19, 1999).....	3, 35
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 25 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1994).....	74
<i>United States v. Loschiavo</i> , 531 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Pappas</i> , No. 98-1206, 1999 F.3d 1324, 1999 WL 980957 (2d Cir. Oct. 19, 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>United States v. Sanin</i> , 252 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 105 F.3d 82, 90 (2d Cir. 1997).....	61
<i>United States v. Sitton</i> , 968 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1992).....	65

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15, 24, 67, 68
<i>United States v. Tunnessen</i> , 763 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1985).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Velez</i> , 354 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004).....	75, 76
<i>Ventry v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....	62
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	20
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	51, 52, 56, 58
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	74
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	41

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Art. I, Section 8 . . . . .	14, 63, 64
U.S. Const., Amend. VI. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 371. . . . .	3, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1513. . . . .	3, 14, 29, 63, 64
18 U.S.C. § 3161. . . . .	46, 41
18 U.S.C. § 3162. . . . .	41
21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846. . . . .	3, 14, 63
21 U.S.C. § 851. . . . .	28
28 U.S.C. § 2253. . . . .	xvii
28 U.S.C. § 2255. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 97-291 (1982). . . . .	63

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . xvii, 4

Rule 6 of the Rules Governing Section 2255  
Proceedings. . . . . 37

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2. . . . . 62
